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Katherine Klausmeier MAUREEN E. MURPHY
County Executive Chief Administrative Law Judge

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge

January 22, 2025

Jennifer Busse, Esquire — jbusse@rosenbergmartin.com
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP

25 S. Charles Street, 21% Floor

Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: Petition for Variances
Case No. 2024-0262-A
Property: 11120 Reisterstown Road

Dear Ms. Busse:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please
contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

WM_MW

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Chief Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

MEM:dIlm

c: Matthew Bishop  matt.bishop@kimley-horn.com
Carolyn Rau crau@cfgo.com
Nick Ottomaniello nick.ottomaniello@kimley-horn.com
Moriah moriah@tiderecapital.com

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868

www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
(11120 Reisterstown Road)
4th Election District
4" Council District
1112- Reisterstown Road LLC

Legal Owner
Grocery Outlet
Contract Purchaser/Lessee

Petitioners
*k *k *k

OPINION AND ORDER

BEFORE THE

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE

HEARINGS OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No: 2024-0262-A

* * *

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) as Petitions for

Variance filed by 11120 Reisterstown Road, LLC, legal owner and Grocery Outlet, lessee

(“Petitioners™) for property located at 11120 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills (the “Property™).

Petitioner filed Petitions for Variance from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”)

(“BCZR™):

A public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu of an in-person hearing on January

22,2025. Carolyn Rau, representative for Grocery Outlet, attended the hearing in support of the

(1) §450.4, Table of Sign Regulations, §5.(d), to permit 5 wall-
mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted 1 one per separate
exterior customer entrance (signs on front entrance Grocery Outlet
- CL1 & CL3);

(2) §450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §5.(d), to permit a wall-
mounted enterprise sign on a building face without a separate
exterior customer entrance (sign on side facing Reisterstown Road
for Grocery Outlet - CL2);

(3) §450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §5.(d), to permit a wall-
mounted enterprise sign on a building face without a separate
exterior customer entrance (ASAP Cleaners — CL 4); and

(4) §450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §7.(b) to permit a
Freestanding Joint Identification Sign with copy less than 8§ inches
high and containing 6 lines in lieu of the otherwise permitted 5 lines.



Petition along with Matthew Bishop, PLA, Senior Project Manager and Senior Landscape
Architect with Kimley, Horn, the civil engineering firm who prepared and sealed a site plan (the
“Site Plan™). (Pet. Ex. 4). Jennifer Busse, Esquire and Rosenberg Martin Greenberg
LLP represented the Petitioners. There were no Protestants or interested citizens who
attended the hearing.

Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the Department of
Planning (“DOP”), Development Plans Review (“DPR”)/Department of Public Works and
Transportation (“DPWT”), and Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability
(“DEPS”) these agencies did not oppose the requested relief.

The Case proceeded by way of modified proffer by Ms. Busse. The Property is 20.877
acres +/- irregularly shaped parcel which has an existing Target, a separate retail building which
houses a Grocery Outlet and an Ollies store, as well as a third building occupied by ASAP
Cleaners. It sits at the intersection of Reisterstown Road and Dolfield Road. The Property is zoned
Business, Major (BM). As shown on the aerial photographs, the surrounding properties include
automotive dealerships which are west of Dolfield Road and residential properties to the north,
east and south. (Pet. Exs. 2).

The Property was the subject of many zoning cases over the years. The most recent one
was Case No.: 2008-0533-A wherein a parking Variance was granted on June 18, 2008. In this
Case, Petitioners seek Variance relief for 5 enterprise signs on the front of the Grocery Outlet store
which include not only the name of the store over the main entrance (CL-1), but 4 product signs:
‘Fresh’, ‘Produce’, Meat’ and ‘Organics’ also located on the front facade (CL-3). Additionally,
due to the sloping topography of the portion of the Property where the Grocery Outlet building

sits, and because the front of the building does not face Reisterstown Road but the associated



parking lot, Petitioners are in need of a sign facing Reisterstown Road. (CL-2). Street view
photographs were provided. (Pet. Ex. 3). Petitioners also seek to add the name ‘Grocery Outlet’
to the existing Joint Identification Sign located on Reisterstown Road. (TP-1). Lastly, the tenant,
ASAP Cleaners, has 2 existing enterprise signs on 2 facades of that building, one of which faces
Reisterstown Road and one which is over the main entrance facing the parking lot. (Pet. Ex. 4).
Consequently, Petitioners are seeking approval for that existing second enterprise sign.

A Variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

The Property was previously adjudicated to be unique in Case No.: 2008-0533-A due to its
irregular shape and topography. As a result, the Property’s physical characteristics have not
changed, that factual finding is applicable to this Case under the doctrine of collateral estoppel.
Garrity v. Maryland State Bd. of Plumbing, 447 Md. 359, 368 (2016). (See also Colandrea v.
Wilde Lake Community Ass’n, Inc., 361 Md. 391 (2000); Washington Suburban Sanitary
Commission v. TKU Associates, 281 Md. 1, 18-19 (1977)). Without the 5 enterprise signs on the
front fagcade facing the parking lot, and the enterprise sign facing Reisterstown Road, as well as
the signage on the joint identification sign, it would be difficult for customers to know that the
Grocery Outlet is operating there. The enterprise sign on the Reisterstown Road side is very
important for drivers heading west because the building front fagade for the Grocery Outlet

building faces the parking lot. The same is true for the ASAP Cleaners enterprise sign facing

Reisterstown Road as it is needed to identify that store. These signs also serve as directional signs



within the Property which also has a Target store and multiple parking lots. Consequently, a denial
of Variance relief for the new signage, and the signage already existing on the Property, would
create a practical difficulty for the Petitioners. I further find that the requested Variance relief can
be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the BCZR and in such a manner as to grant
relief without injury to the public health, safety and welfare as demonstrated by the lack of

opposition.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 22nd day of January, 2025, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance from the BCZR, §450.4, Table of
Sign Regulations, §5.(d), to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted 1 one
per separate exterior customer entrance (signs on front entrance Grocery Outlet - CL1 & CL3) be,

and it is hereby, GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, §450.4, Table of
Sign Regulations §5.(d), to permit a wall-mounted enterprise sign on a building face without a
separate exterior customer entrance (sign on side facing Reisterstown Road for Grocery Outlet -
CL2) be, and it is hereby, GRANTED; and
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, §450.4, Table
of Sign Regulations §5.(d), to permit a wall-mounted enterprise sign on a building face without a
separate exterior customer entrance (ASAP Cleaners — CL 4) be, and it is hereby, GRANTED;
and
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, §450.4, Table of
Sign Regulations §7.(b) to permit a Freestanding Joint Identification Sign with copy less than 8
inches high and containing 6 lines in lieu of the otherwise permitted 5 lines, be, it is hereby,

GRANTED.



The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding
at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during
which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this
Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return the subject
property to its original condition.

2. The Site Plan (Pet. Ex. 4) is attached hereto and incorporated herein in its
entirety.

3. Petitioners and all subsequent owners/lessees shall comply with the DPR
ZAC comment, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

MEM/dIm

WM_MW

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Chief Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: December 16, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0262-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.
DPW-T: No Exception taken.

Landscaping: If Zoning Relief is granted a Landscape Plan is required per the Baltimore County
Landscape Manual and a Lighting Plan is also required if New Lighting is proposed.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file




Address 11120 Reisterstown Road

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned BM

Deed References: 43178/00464

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _11120 Reisterstown LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._ XX _a Variance from Section(s)

please see attached

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).
Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Grocery Outlet

Legal Owners (Petitioners):

11120 Reisterstown LLC /

Name- Type or Print

Name #1 — Type or B Name #2 — Type or Print

Signature Sigrrature #1 Signature # 2

992 Old Eagle School Rd, Ste. 904 Wayne PA 2800 Quafry Lake Dr., Ste 130 Baltimore MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
19087 /_484-501-8709 /__crau@cfgo.com 21209 / /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:

Jennifer Busse - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP

Representative to be contacted:

Jennifer Busse - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP

Name- Type (0%
/“/

Name (—det
¥ '/-/

Signature v Signatbev

25 S. Charles Btreet, 21st FL Baltimore MD 25 S. Chirles Street, 21st FL Baltimore MD

Mailing Address o City State Mailing Address City State

21201 /] 410-727-8647 /jpusse@rosenbergmartin.com 21201 | 410-727-8647 | jpusse@rosenbergmartin.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER.ZDSA D oA - P

Filing Date \3/) O 3200 Do Not Schedule Dates:

Reviewer, (p

REV. 10/4/11




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/
neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For
those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property
(responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation
in the County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.*

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the legal
owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to
the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: DO O Qo 2~ P

Property Address: W20 Beotre=sioion &
’D\,a}“_q_):» ™MAE A SNV

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _ \\\ 20  Qorciemeiindon LLL
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: @Zocezi((}m‘{ (< 4 ('JOL'T( olyn Pac

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Company/Firm (if applicable): Jenan- QQP ?Du S5
Address: 2AS S (leriese St

2V e~ Pu
%a\ Wi S22 A 2y 200
Telephone Number: MAD = a7 - Blot(

*Failure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being delayed.
The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is received. Also, a
$250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022



Address 11120 Reisterstown Road

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned BM

Deed References: 43178/00464

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _11120 Reisterstown LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._ XX _a Variance from Section(s)

please see attached

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).
Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Grocery Outlet

Legal Owners (Petitioners):

11120 Reisterstown LLC /

Name- Type or Print

Name #1 — Type or B Name #2 — Type or Print

Signature Sigrrature #1 Signature # 2

992 Old Eagle School Rd, Ste. 904 Wayne PA 2800 Quafry Lake Dr., Ste 130 Baltimore MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
19087 /_484-501-8708 /__crau@cfgo.com 21209 / /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:

Jennifer Busse - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP

Representative to be contacted:

Jennifer Busse - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP

Name- Type (or\Z)
/“/

Name (—Wﬁnt
i '/-/

Signature v SignatDeU

25 S. Charles Btreet, 21st FL Baltimore MD 25 S. Chirles Street, 21st FL Baltimore MD

Mailing Address o City State Mailing Address City State

21201 /  410-727-8647 /jpusse@rosenbergmartin.com 21201 | 410-727-8647 | jpusse@rosenbergmartin.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER.ZDSA D oA - P

Filing Date {3/ O 3200 Do Not Schedule Dates:

Reviewer, (p

REV. 10/4/11




Attachment to Zoning Petition for Variance and Special Hearing

11120 Reisterstown Road

Petition for Variance from BCZR §450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §5.(d) to permit five (5) wall mounted
enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted one (1) per separate exterior customer entrance (signs on front
entrance for Grocery Outlet — CL1 & CL 3).

Petition for Variance from BCZR §450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §5.(d) to permit a wall mounted
enterprise sign on a building face without a separate exterior customer entrance (sign on side facing
Reisterstown Road for Grocery Outlet — CL 2).

Petition for Variance from BCZR §450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §5.(d) to permit a wall mounted
enterprise sign on a building face without a separate exterior customer entrance (ASAP Cleaners — CL 4),

Petition for Variance from BCZR §450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §7.(b) to permit a Freestanding Joint
Identification Sign with copy less than 8 inches high and containing 6 lines in lieu of the otherwise
permitted 5 lines.

And any further relief deemed required by the Administrative Law Judge.

4859-3565-1571, v. 2

9@2%*@303\— )



Zoning Property Description for Variance Petition
11120 Reisterstown Road

Beginning at a point located at the intersection of Reisterstown Road and Dolfield Boulevard
which has a right of way width of 70 feet Thence the following courses and distances, referred

to the Maryland Coordinate System (NAD “83/91):

South 43 degrees 37 minutes 52 seconds East, 507.27° to a point
North 46 degrees 8 minutes 12 seconds East, 4.24° to a point
South 43 degrees 14 minutes 34 seconds East, 623.40° to a point
South 45 degrees 45 minutes 39 seconds West, 382.74” to a point
South 45 degrees 42 minutes 37 seconds West, 376.46' to a point
North 42 degrees 58 minutes 37 seconds West, 469.11" to a point
North 44 degrees 16 minutes 37 seconds West, 208.93” to a point
South 45 degrees 40 minutes 25 seconds West, 82.50” to a point

. North 44 degrees 19 minutes 45 seconds West, 436.81" to a point
10. North 45 degrees 54 minutes 41 seconds East, 88.00° to a point
1. North 44 degrees 48 minutes 8 seconds East, 40.33” to a point
12. North 42 degrees 35 minutes 5 seconds East, 40.36° to a point
13. North 38 degrees 47 minutes 42 seconds East, 97.43' to a point
14. North 36 degrees 6 minutes 56 seconds East, 291.28' to a point
15. North 46 degrees 8 minutes 9 seconds East, 145.43' to a point

16. North 53 degrees 17 minutes 3 seconds East, 23.06' to a point

17. North 55 degrees 20 minutes 26 seconds East, 23.04' to a point
18. North 56 degrees 22 minutes 8 seconds East, 82.35' to a point

20 =l O [ (B ey

b=l

19. South 83 degrees 37 minutes 52 seconds East, 31.11' to a point and place of beginning.

Containing an area of 909,406 square feet or 20.88 acres of land, more or less and being located

in the 4th Election District and 4th Council District of Baltimore County Maryland.
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| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND L

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 234676

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

Date: LA=\D -l
Rev Sub
Source/ Rev/
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj  Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount
o0l | 8D |ovoe 1 50 S00. >0
Total: S00.2o

Rec

From: AW\ 20 Reis €SIV X

For: QO 2AY- LA -

R~ CASHIER’S
DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING CF S 8 ¥
PLEASE PRESS HARD!I!!
SR Rosenberg e R TR S o 90546
= Martin ??- ‘
Greenbergm, irst National Bank
ATTORNEY OPERATING ACCOUNT 60-1809/433

25 SOUTH CHARLES STREET, 21ST FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 :
(410) 727-6600 iy

PAY: ¢
Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100 NUMBER DATE AMOUNT -
90546 11/13/2024 500.00
0lp AFTER 9p DAYS
TO THE )
S Baltimore County ! , '
OF o E f




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 19, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0262-A
Address: 11120 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
Legal Owner: Grocery Outlet

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 20, 2024.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Earl D. Wrenn

S:\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0262\2024-0262-A, 11120
Reiterstown Road, Comment Letter-DC.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: December 16, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0262-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.
DPW-T: No Exception taken.

Landscaping: If Zoning Relief is granted a Landscape Plan is required per the Baltimore County
Landscape Manual and a Lighting Plan is also required if New Lighting is proposed.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 12/17/2024
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Steve Lafferty
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 2024-0262-A

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 11120 Reisterstown Road
Petitioner: 11120 Reisterstown LLC
Zoning: BM

Requested Action:  Variance
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:
Variance(s) -

1. From BCZR Section 450.4, Table of Sign Regulations 5.(d) to permit five (5) wall mounted
enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted one (1) per separate exterior customer entrance (signs on
front entrance for Grocery Outlet - CL1 & CL 3).

2. From BCZR Section 450.4, Table of Sign Regulations 5.(d) to permit a wall mounted enterprise
sign on a building face without a separate exterior customer entrance (sign on side facing
Reisterstown Road for Grocery Outlet — CL 2).

3. From BCZR Section 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations 5.(d) to permit a wall mounted enterprise
sign on a building face without a separate exterior customer entrance (ASAP Cleaners — CL 4

4. From BCZR Section 450.4, Table of Sign Regulation 7.(b) to permit a Freestanding Joint
Identification Sign with copy less than 8 inches high and containing 6 lines in lieu of the
otherwise permitted 5 lines.

5. And any further relief deemed required by the Administrative Law Judge.

The existing site is a 20.877-acre property zoned BM. It is surrounded by business and retail uses and
residential properties. The use of the site is an existing Shopping Center. The applicant is requesting
multiple variances for signage relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations Section 450 Table of
Sign Regulations.

The requested variance for additional signage for the Grocery Outlet and ASAP Cleaners aligns with the
goals of Owings Mills Park and Open Space Concept Plan regarding visual quality and identifying
signage incorporated into gateway and wayfinding design. It also aligns with the vision of the Baltimore
County's Master Plan 2030, which emphasizes supporting local businesses and enhancing commercial
corridors. The Master Plan highlights the importance of improving pedestrian accessibility and visibility,
particularly in areas where businesses require clear signage to guide customers. The surrounding
community has expressed a desire for improved wayfinding and commercial development, reinforcing the
need for the proposed signs to support both brand visibility and site circulation. The additional signage

S:\Planning\Dev ReV\ZAC\ZACs 2024\Due 12-27\2024-0262-A Brett Due 12-27\Shell\2024-0262-A-Planning - Copy.docx



will be designed to complement the architecture of the building, ensuring it does not detract from the
neighborhood’s aesthetic while meeting the needs of the businesses. Planning is not opposed to this
request, as it supports the broader goals of economic growth, community accessibility, and a balanced
approach to visual design as outlined in the Baltimore County Master Plan 2030.

The Department has no objections in granting the above requested relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Brett M. Williams at 410-
887-3482.

Prepared by: Divisior/ Chief: \

Koo A

Krystle Patchak

SL/JGN/KP

c: Jennifer Busse-Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP
Yolanda Gregory, Community Planner
Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

S:\Planning\Dev ReV\ZAC\ZACs 2024\Due 12-27\2024-0262-A Brett Due 12-27\Shell\2024-0262-A-Planning - Copy.docx



Address 11120 Reisterstown Road

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned BM

Deed References: 43178/00464

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _11120 Reisterstown LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, tc determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._XX_ aVariance from Section(s)

please see attached

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
{Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner{s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that 1 / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).
Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Grocery QOutlet

Legal Owners (Petitioners):

11120 Reisterstown LLC /

Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print

/

;%ﬁ;%; CAROUSS  RA s

Signafure Signature #1 Signature # 2

992 Oid Eagle School Rd, Ste. 904 Wayne PA 2800 Quarry Lake Dr., Ste 130 Baltimore MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
19087 / 484-501-8709 / _crau@cfgo.com 21209 / /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:

Jennifer Busse - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP

Representative to be contacted:

Jennifer Busse - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP
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Attachment to Zoning Petition for Variance and Special Hearing

11120 Reisterstown Road

Petition for Variance from BCZR §450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §5.(d) to permit five (5) wall
mounted enterprise signs in lieu of the permitted one (1) per separate exterior customer entrance
(signs on front entrance for Grocery Outlet - CL1 & CL 3).

Petition for Variance from BCZR 8450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §5.(d) to permit a wall mounted
enterprise sign on a building face without a separate exterior customer entrance (sign on side facing
Reisterstown Road for Grocery Outlet- CL 2).

Petition for Variance from BCZR 8450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §5.(d) to permit a wall mounted
enterprise sign on a building face without a separate exterior customer entrance (ASAP Cleaners -
CL 4).

Petition for Variance from BCZR §450.4, Table of Sign Regulations §7.(b) to permit a Freestanding
Joint Identification Sign with copy less than 8 inches high and containing 6 lines in lieu of the
otherwise permitted 5 lines.

And any further relief deemed required by the Administrative Law Judge.

4859-3565-1571, v. 2

PO SH-ORLX-A



SDAT: Real Property Data Search Page 1 of 1

Real Property Data Search ( )
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier: District {04 Account Number - 2300008124

Owner Information

11120 REISTERSTOWN LLC Use: COMMERCIAL CONDOMINIUM
Pringlipal Residence:NO

SUITE 130 Cﬁ#’ﬁ'ﬂerence: /1431787 00484 ————_,
2800 QUARRY LAKE DR
BALTIMORE MD 21209-

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

Location & Structune Information

Premises Address: 11120 REISTERSTOWN RD Legal Description: UNIT |

0-0000 11120 REISTERSTOWN RD SS
UNIT: | METRO SQ @ OWINGS MILLS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0058 0008 0107  20000.04 0000 2023 Plat Ref: 0023/ 0054
Town: None

1999 58,668 SF 08
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage La i ajor Improvements
MARKET / c3
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2023 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
Land: 612,000 612,000
Improvements 1,388,000 5,015,000
Total: 2,000,000 5,627,000 4,418,000 5,627,000
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: CEDAR-METRO SQUARE | LLC Date: 07/30/2020 Price: $1,103,032
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /43178/ 00464 Deed2:
Seller: 145 ALBANY AVENUE LLC Date: 10/14/2008 Price: $13,000,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /27389/ 00312 Deed2:
Seller: G-H REISTERSTOWN Date: 08/05/2004 Price: $12,822,306
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /21823/ 00635 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]|0.00 0.00{0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No ApplicaticnDate:

SO -0 A

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchT... 12/10/2024
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GENERAL NOTES | EMAIL: CRAUCFGO.COM '
1. PROPERTY ZONED: BM (BUSINESS MAJOR) 22. PERMITS ON FILE: G22-02459 ALTERATION \ <
ZONING MAP: 058A2 ‘ B354047 GRADING ‘ >
| C23-00131 ALTERATION 1 PARKING TABLE
2. NETSITEAREA:  909,406-SF OR 20.877 ACRES B515490 ALTERATION 5
| ©$22-00025 SIGN
3. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE THE SITE IS NOT UNDER ACTIVE ZONING VIOLATION(S). < C23-00990 ALTERATION SIZE UNITS REQD./UNIT UNITS PARKING
5 ©23-01479 SPRINKLER _ .
4. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN ANY DEFICIENT AREAS BASED ON THE 2023 BASIC SERVICES MAPS FOR SEWERAGE, WATER, AND TRANSPORTATION. C22-03194 SPRINKLER } REQD.
, B767963 NEW STRUCTURE SHOPPING CENTER | 179,431 SF 5 1,000 SF 898 0
5. PROPERTY KNOW AS: 11120 REISTERSTOWN ROAD B877985 TEMPORARY TENT § e
COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030-3702 5 B946688 TEMPORARY TENT ‘ D <
PARCEL: 0520 i B913603 TEMPORARY TENT 5, 5
TAX MAP: 0051 , B818819 TEMPORARY TENT f TOTAL REQUIRED 808 < e
GRID: 0012 ! B934352 TEMPORARY TENT . <
: CS23-00522 SIGN [ O =
, ‘ 1. CASE NO. 1998-0459-A PERMITTED A REDUCTION IN PARKING SPACES OF 64 SPACES,
6. EXISTING USE: SHOPPING CENTER ‘ D e QAR TENT 2. CASE NO. 2008-0533-A PERMITTED A REDUCTION IN PARKING SPACES OF 121 SPACES.
: : 3. TOTAL REDUCTION IN REQUIRED PARKING IS 185 SPACES. m
7. THE PROPERTY IS PART OF AN OVERALL DEVELOPMENT AND HAS AN ASSOCIATED PLAT. PLAT REF: 0023/0054 ggg?ggg XE_II\_A;_"OAB‘_IIXOR; TENT 4 TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES WITH REDUCTION IS 713 SPAGES.
J 5. TOTAL EXISTING PARKING PROVIDED IS 811 SPACES.
8. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN A 100-YR FLOODPLAIN (FEMA MAP #2400100220E). B968157 ALTERATION ~
,, B736338 ALTERATION T Z =
9. THERE ARE NO WETLANDS WITHIN THE SITE BOUNDARY. B928621 SPRINKLER =
B759787 ALTERATION o< LL
10. THE PROPERTY IS OUTSIDE OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. B850167 ALTERATION Z 9 ;
B946037 ALTERATION == _—
11. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 450 OF THE BCZR OR VARIANCES WILL BE REQUESTED. B951064 SPRINKLER % % o -
= e
12. ELECTION DISTRICT: 4TH, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4TH 23. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE OWINGS MILLS COMMERCIAL REVITALIZATION AREA. zZ= -
e 1)) L
13. SITE IS NOT A HISTORICAL PROPERTY PER BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS DATABASE 5 0 C,) A O
W<
14. THERE ARE NO WELLS OR SEPTIC SYSTEMS ON SITE. THE SITE IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER. 2ONING CASE HISTORY o % m IE‘EJ >-
]
15. WATERSHED: GWYNNS FALLS WATERSHED : < 5 < m
i
| 2 L&
= LLi
) EA RATIO: 179,431 SF / 909,406 SF = 0.2 1. CASE NO. R-1962-5753 FOR RECLASSIFIGATION OF THE PROPERTY FROM AN R-10 ZONE TO A BL ZONE. (DENIED APRIL 1, 1963) o LiJ
16. FLOORAREA 190 020 2. CASE NO. 1998-0459-A FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT 305 PARKING SPAGES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 369 SPACES. (GRANTED JULY 13, 1998) : Sx 1
4
17. AFIRE HYDRANT IS EXISTING ON SITE 3. CASE NO.R-1987-0257 FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY FROM A DR 18 & DR 10.5 ZONE TO A RO ZONE. (DISMISSED MARCH 20, 1987) ) = Z o
' ' 4. CASE NO. 2003-0364-SPHA FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT 305 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 372 SPACES. (GRANTED APRIL 9, 2003) g % U) O
5. CASE NO. 2000-0095-SPHA FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT 15 OF THE 305 SPACES TO BE SMALL CAR PARKING SPACES WITH A DIMENSION OF 16' x 7.5' IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM
. E . ‘
18. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS SITE REQUIRED 18' x 8.5, AND TO ALLOW PARKING SPACES THROUGH A VEHICULAR TRAVELWAY. (GRANTED NOVEMBER 9, 1999) )’ &) E o [r
_ D ALL OTHER M UANT TO SECTION 32-4-404 OF THE BALTIMORE 6. GASE NO. R-1955-3420-X FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY FROM AN A RESIDENCE ZONE TO AN E COMMERCIAL ZONE. (DENIED APRIL 4, 1955) ! Z I I I
19 LCAC‘)NU?\,ST%A&N&SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL AND ALL ANUALS ADOPTED PURS LTIM 7. CASE NO. 2008-0533-A FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT 451 PARKING SPAGES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 572 SPACES. (GRANTED JUNE 18, 2008) <§f H (D
: 8. CASE NO. R-1974-0184 FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF PROPERTY FROM A DR 3.5 ZONE TO A BL ZONE. (GRANTED OCTOBER 31, 1975) 39 m g_
20. ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA SHALL BE SO ARRANGED AS TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITE AND PUBLIC 9. CASE NO. R-1974-0183 FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY FROM A DR 3.5 ZONE TO A BL ZONE. (DENIED JULY 29, 1974) o L -
STREETS. NO LIGHT FIXTURES ARE PROPOSED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT. 59 o D
ORI O
21. MAXIMUM 40' BUILDING HEIGHT. Orx N O
L
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ATTN: CAROLYN RAU <
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GENERAL NOTES EMAIL: CRAU@CFGO.COM Y
1. PROPERTY ZONED: BM (BUSINESS MAJOR) 22. PERMITS ON FILE: C22-02459 ALTERATION <
ZONING MAP: 058A2 B354047 GRADING >
C23-00131 ALTERATION PARKING TABLE
2. NETSITE AREA:  909,406-SF OR 20.877 ACRES B515490 ALTERATION
€S22-00025 SIGN PARKING
3. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE THE SITE IS NOT UNDER ACTIVE ZONING VIOLATION(S). C23-00990 ALTERATION
C2300950 ALTERATIO SIZE UNITS REQD./UNIT UNITS REQD
4. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN ANY DEFICIENT AREAS BASED ON THE 2023 BASIC SERVICES MAPS FOR SEWERAGE, WATER, AND TRANSPORTATION. ©22-03194 SPRINKLER :
B767963 NEW STRUCTURE SHOPPING CENTER 179,431 SF 5 1,000 SF 898 a
5. PROPERTY KNOW AS: 11120 REISTERSTOWN ROAD B877985 TEMPORARY TENT =z
COCKEYSVILLE, MD 21030-3702 B946688 TEMPORARY TENT D <
PARCEL: 0520 B913603 TEMPORARY TENT 5
TAX MAP: 0051 B818819 TEMPORARY TENT TOTAL REQUIRED 898 < o'
GRID: 0012 B934352 TEMPORARY TENT <
C$23-00522 SIGN O =
. 1. CASE NO. 1998-0459-A PERMITTED A REDUCTION IN PARKING SPACES OF 64 SPACES.
6. EXISTING USE: SHOPPING CENTER 2%72%?5821%“’3'785“?\( TENT 2. CASE NO. 2008-0533-A PERMITTED A REDUCTION IN PARKING SPACES OF 121 SPACES.
. 3. TOTAL REDUCTION IN REQUIRED PARKING IS 185 SPACES. m
7. THE PROPERTY IS PART OF AN OVERALL DEVELOPMENT AND HAS AN ASSOCIATED PLAT. PLAT REF: 0023/0054 Egggggg ;Eygé)ART/?gg TENT  TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES WITH REDUCTION IS 713 SPAGES.
8. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN A 100-YR FLOODPLAIN (FEMA MAP #2400100220E). B968157 ALTERATION 5. TOTAL EXISTING PARKING PROVIDED IS 811 SPACES. -
B736338 ALTERATION <= Z |
9. THERE ARE NO WETLANDS WITHIN THE SITE BOUNDARY. B928621 SPRINKLER "=
B759787 ALTERATION RN L
10. THE PROPERTY IS OUTSIDE OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. B850167 ALTERATION x 2
B946037 ALTERATION E= —
11. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 450 OF THE BCZR OR VARIANCES WILL BE REQUESTED. B951064 SPRINKLER g v O —
- 1
12. ELECTION DISTRICT: 4TH, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4TH 23. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE OWINGS MILLS COMMERCIAL REVITALIZATION AREA. &3 I_ @) )
i Vp} L
13. SITE IS NOT A HISTORICAL PROPERTY PER BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS DATABASE 50 m A O
wZ
14. THERE ARE NO WELLS OR SEPTIC SYSTEMS ON SITE. THE SITE IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER. S m HxJ >_
O
15. WATERSHED: GWYNNS FALLS WATERSHED ZONING CASE HISTORY ¥ g E m
< L
16. FLOOR AREA RATIO: 179,431 SF / 909.406 SF = 0.20 1. CASE NO. R-1962-5753 FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY FROM AN R-10 ZONE TO A BL ZONE. (DENIED APRIL 1, 1963) 50 w L
2. CASE NO. 1998-0459-A FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT 305 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 369 SPACES. (GRANTED JULY 13, 1998) T I_ [
17. AFIRE HYDRANT IS EXISTING ON SITE. 3. CASE NO. R-1987-0257 FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY FROM A DR 16 & DR 10.5 ZONE TO A RO ZONE. (DISMISSED MARCH 20, 1987) Ez o O
4. CASE NO. 2003-0364-SPHA FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT 305 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 372 SPACES. (GRANTED APRIL 9, 2003) () % U) O
18. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS SITE. 5. CASE NO. 2000-0095-SPHA FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT 15 OF THE 305 SPACES TO BE SMALL CAR PARKING SPACES WITH A DIMENSION OF 16' x 7.5' IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM 0o
REQUIRED 18' x 8.5', AND TO ALLOW PARKING SPACES THROUGH A VEHICULAR TRAVELWAY. (GRANTED NOVEMBER 9, 1999) Oy —— m
19. LANDSCAPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL AND ALL OTHER MANUALS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 32-4-404 OF THE BALTIMORE 6. CASE NO. R-1955-3420-X FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY FROM AN A RESIDENCE ZONE TO AN E COMMERCIAL ZONE. (DENIED APRIL 4, 1955) z I | I
COUNTY CODE. 7. CASE NO. 2008-0533-A FOR A VARIANCE TO PERMIT 451 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 572 SPACES. (GRANTED JUNE 18, 2008) e (D
8. CASE NO. R-1974-0184 FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF PROPERTY FROM A DR 3.5 ZONE TO A BL ZONE. (GRANTED OCTOBER 31, 1975) S m >
20. ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA SHALL BE SO ARRANGED AS TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITE AND PUBLIC 9. CASE NO. R-1974-0183 FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY FROM A DR 3.5 ZONE TO A BL ZONE. (DENIED JULY 29, 1974) O ra =
STREETS. NO LIGHT FIXTURES ARE PROPOSED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT. So )
o O @)
21. MAXIMUM 40' BUILDING HEIGHT. O N &)
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shall be without liability to Kimley—Horn and Associates,

Inc.
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GR CERYO UTLET CL.1 FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS ON BACKER PAN (QTY 1)
SQUARE FOOTAGE: 216

drgamn Market e SRS B s s | ieoenen

WANT DRAWINGS | | i T o atrens

SEAM IN FACE 51| aluminum il { || ' thur-bolt (top
r o It )
T i ! 12 volt wiring >
Pn, %) ‘ : plc — . r 12V 60W DD O
' : @ FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS ON BACKER PAN (QTY 1) g ‘ E RYO l | | LE | letter o | 9B 100277 vac @
illumination || | L power supply o

i @ FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS ON BACKER PAN (QTY 1) g - ot L power supply

— bkgd m trimcap —4— L
@ FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS (QTY 4) = weep holes | - i
building fascia
@ TENANT PANEL (QTY 2) L I L
bkgd wall — SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" Led P/C Letter Detail on Metal Bkgd S
FRONT VIEW g =
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
GROCERYOUTLET

argam market

CODE ALLOWANCE
174.00

Building Signs: Qty: 1 canopy & 1 wall sign per facade; 2 sf of building facade NTE 150sf.

Signs measured OA Height x OA Width

Banners: Allowed: Qty: 2. 50 sf

Variance: Must prove hardship; Approval: Possible on some. Representative required at meeting.

Fresh Producel Meat Organics
|

ZOOMED IN NORTH ELEVATION

|
|
|
|
| SCALE: 1/16” = 10"

PHONE: 443-743-3500
WWW.KIMLEY—HORN.COM

NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/32" = 1'-0"

SPECIFICATIONS THE 8'X 27-PANEL SIGNS ARE TYPICALLY FABRICATED IN TWO SECTIONS. G R CERYO UTI—ET

© 2024 KIMLEY—HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC
215 WASHINGTON AVE. SUITE 500, TOWSON, MD 21204

NOTE

Kimley»Horn

. . . . ONE PANEL IS USUALLY LARGER THAN THE OTHER. NEED TO BE PERFECTLY N
Led llluminated P/C Signs on Aluminum Bkgd (w/ behind the wall r/w) ar a‘V\ marl(ef
white acrylic letter faces with 1st surface vinyl decoration; SQUARE TO LINE UP WITHOUT ANY GAPS.
N.T.S %)A%ZHL};ZN?NZVr:;Z%%ﬁfgl%hieiﬁrglggg rﬁgg}(s wih ek T irmezp COLORS/FINISHES CHANNEL LETTERS ARE MOUNTED AND PREWIRED WITH THE LEADS - 10" WHIP.
A : I P MATTHEWS DARK RED #3630-73 ALL CONNECTIONS ARE INSIDE THE LETTERS FOR THE SERVICE SIDE OF IT.

8'x27'x2” deep 0.125 aluminum face. paint dark red #3630-73 matthews. I F2 MATTHEWS DEEP BLACK

Letters to have weep holes at low points for drainage.

; : ] V-1 GOLDEN YELLOW #3630-125 TYPICALLY SHIPPED ON AN A-FRAME - PANELS BACK TO BACK AND SHIPPED ON A
ggﬁgﬁi’ud’sfo’;gicégm%"1’})’5?2”;‘? jzgp’y ean. FLATBED TRUCK. THEY REMOVE THE FRAME FROM THE PANEL AND MOUNT IT TO THE WALL NIGHT VIEW
Py AND THEN SLIP THE PANEL CABINET OVER THE FRAME AND SECURE - SHOE BOX. SCALE: NTS
Rev. | owre | 8y [ oescririon CLIENT APPROVAL DATE SHEET NUMBER Rev. | owe | 8y [ oescririon CLIENT APPROVAL DATE SHEET NUMBER
JoB# 271224-R8 1 012122 D UPDATEDTP GROCERY OQUTLET JoB #: 271224-R8 1 012122 D UPDATEDTP GROCERY OUTLET
2 06.09.22 ™ 2 06.09.22 ™ DD«TED PER PEF INES
|J D N ES 5 I G N DATE 01.12.22 oo GR CERYO UTI_ET 11134 Reisterstown Road, |J D N ES 5 I G N DATE 01.12.22 Lo o ' GR CERYO UTI_ET 11134 Reisterstown Road,
Your Vision. Accomplished. DESIGNER: T. Dekker Do LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE araain mar . ..,. Owings Mills MD 21117 0 . O Your Vision. Accomplished. DESIGNER: T. Dekker Do LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE araain mar . ! Owings Mills MD 21117 1 . O
WWW JONESSIGN COM SALES REP X XXXXXX 7 05.23.23 ™ LLOUTS 6 SALES REP X XXXXXX 7 05.23.23 ™ LLOUTS 6
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This is an original, unpublished drawing by Jones Sign Co., Inc. It is for your personal use in conjunction with a project being planned for you by JONES SIGN. It is not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor is it to be used, reproduced, copied or exhibited in any fashion. Use of this design or the salient elements of this design in any sign done by any other company, without the express written permission of This is an original, unpublished drawing by Jones Sign Co., Inc. It is for your personal use in conjunction with a project being planned for you by JONES SIGN. It is not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor is it to be used, reproduced, copied or exhibited in any fashion. Use of this design or the salient elements of this design in any sign done by any other company, without the express written permission of
JONES SIGN, is forbidden by law and carries a civil forfeiture of up to 25% of the purchase price of the sign. JONES SIGN will endeavor to closely match colors, including PMS, where specified. We cannot guarantee exact matches due to varying compatibility of surface materials and paints used. All sizes and dimensions are illustrated for client's conception of project and are not to be understood as being exact size or exact scale. JONES SIGN, is forbidden by law and carries a civil forfeiture of up to 25% of the purchase price of the sign. JONES SIGN will endeavor to closely match colors, including PMS, where specified. We cannot guarantee exact matches due to varying compatibility of surface materials and paints used. All sizes and dimensions are illustrated for client's conception of project and are not to be understood as being exact size or exact scale.
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CL-2 FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS ON BACKER PAN (QTY 1) CL_3 FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS (QTY 4) LANDSGAPE ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF

LICENSE NO. 3365
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4 weep holes ‘ disconnect "= g = | ——— disconnect I_
- P switch SCALE: 3/8" =10 weep holes ¢
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SPECIFICATIONS SCALE: 1/32” = 1'-0"
NOTE: G R c E RYO UTLET Led llluminated P/C Letters (w/ behind the wall r/w)
SPECIFICATIONS THE 8 X 27-PANEL SIGNS ARE TYPICALLY FABRICATED IN TWO SECTIONS. White acrylic faces I
Led llluminated P/C Signs on Aluminum Bkgd (w/ behind the wall r/w) ONE PANEL IS USUALLY LARGER THAN THE OTHER. NEED TO BE PERFECTLY ave a. marl(e‘(" 5" deep black retums with black 1" trimcap. FreSh P rOd uce M eat O rga nics O

; . gns | Bkg . SQUARE TO LINE UP WITHOUT ANY GAPS. ‘V\ White Led illumination. Aglight Ultra 650 7100k =
white acrylic letter faces with 1st surface vinyl decoration; ; - o ;

Iden yellow #3630-125. 5" deep black returns with black 1" tri COLORS/FINISHES behind the wall RIW's: shtfmtl construction - paint white COLORS/FINISHES D <
Whito Lod fluminaion Aéﬁghtejft’ra be0 ok ek L meap: CHANNEL LETTERS ARE MOUNTED AND PREWIRED WITH THE LEADS - 10' WHIP. Letters to have weep holes at low points for drainage. _
8%272" deen 0.125 aluminumm face. paint dark red #3630-73 matthews I P MATTHEWS DARK RED #3630-73 ALL CONNECTIONS ARE INSIDE THE LETTERS FOR THE SERVICE SIDE OF IT. External disconnect switch on power supply can. [__] A1 WHITEACRYLIC FACES >
Letters to havlz weep holes at low 6ir,7)ts for drainage ‘ B P2 MATTHEWS DEEP BLACK Power supply 12V 60W DD 100-277 VAC B P2 MATTHEWS DEEP BLACK o
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Power suooly 12V 60WDD 100-277 VAC FLATBED TRUCK. THEY REMOVE THE FRAME FROM THE PANEL AND MOUNT IT TO THE WALL NIGHT VIEW NOTE: Well is brick and will require specific attachments NIGHT VIEW O =

PRy AND THEN SLIP THE PANEL CABINET OVER THE FRAME AND SECURE - SHOE BOX. SCALE:NTS SCALE: NTS
Rev. | owre | BY | DESCRITION CLIENT APPROVAL DATE SHEET NUMBER Rev. | owre | BY | DESCRITION CLIENT APPROVAL DATE SHEET NUMBER m
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This is an original, unpublished drawing by Jones Sign Co., Inc. It is for your personal use in conjunction with a project being planned for you by JONES SIGN. It is not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor is it to be used, reproduced, copied or exhibited in any fashion. Use of this design or the salient elements of this design in any sign done by any other company, without the express written permission of This is an original, unpublished drawing by Jones Sign Co., Inc. It is for your personal use in conjunction with a project being planned for you by JONES SIGN. It is not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor is it to be used, reproduced, copied or exhibited in any fashion. Use of this design or the salient elements of this design in any sign done by any other company, without the express written permission of (m)] j O m
JONES SIGN, is forbidden by law and carries a civil forfeiture of up to 25% of the purchase price of the sign. JONES SIGN will endeavor to closely match colors, including PMS, where specified. We cannot guarantee exact matches due to varying compatibility of surface materials and paints used. All sizes and dimensions are illustrated for client's conception of project and are not to be understood as being exact size or exact scale. JONES SIGN, is forbidden by law and carries a civil forfeiture of up to 25% of the purchase price of the sign. JONES SIGN will endeavor to closely match colors, including PMS, where specified. We cannot guarantee exact matches due to varying compatibility of surface materials and paints used. All sizes and dimensions are illustrated for client's conception of project and are not to be understood as being exact size or exact scale. z 3 O D
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